

City of Northfield

City Hall 801 Washington Street Northfield, MN 55057 northfieldmn.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-933 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type:MotionStatus:PassedFile created:6/3/2019In control:City CouncilOn agenda:6/18/2019Final action:6/18/2019

Title: Consider Agreement Between City of Northfield and Independent School District No. 659 Relating to

City of Northfield/Community Services Recreation Program.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 1- Recreation Agreement (2019-2021) Proposed Redline, 2. 2 - Recreation Agreement (2019-2020)

Proposed Supporting Information, 3. 3 - Recreation Agreement 2016-2019 Background Memo, 4. 4 - Hospital Recreation Funding Agreement (Existing), 5. 5 - Motion M2013-017 SD City Rec Agr 2013-

2016 background information

DateVer.Action ByActionResult6/18/20191City CouncilapprovePass

City Council Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Ben Martig, City Administrator

Consider Agreement Between City of Northfield and Independent School District No. 659 Relating to City of Northfield/Community Services Recreation Program.

Action Requested:

The Northfield City Council Consider a Motion approving the attached Agreement Between City of Northfield and Independent School District No. 659 Relating to City of Northfield/Community Services Recreation Program.

Summary Report:

The Northfield City Council is being asked to consider approval of a three-year agreement with the Northfield School District for the Community Services Recreation Program. The current agreement expires on June 30, 2019. The contract is very similar to the 2013-2016 and the 2017-2019 agreement (shown with redline changes to this contract) with the exception of the increases in the compensation, in-kind match and minor clarifications.

Erin Bailey, Community Services Director for Northfield Public Schools has submitted related information regarding the Community Recreation Program on the attachment. The School District is requesting a three-year agreement to provide continuity and enable them to adequately plan for community recreation programs. This is consistent with the last agreement.

• The City shall make payments to the School District one-half on December 31 and one-half on June 30, each payment to apply to the preceding six-month period.

• The City's payment for the cost of the Program for the fiscal years 2019-2021 is based on the personnel costs (salary and benefits) related to the Program, including 100% of the time of the School District's Recreation Coordinator, 82% of the time of a registration/facility scheduling secretary, 25% of the time of an administrative assistant, and 5% of the time of the Community Services Department Director.

The School District provides in-kind contributions to the program in the amount of \$52,245.

The Northfield Hospital has previously funded the costs of the program dating back to 2013. City Administrator Martig has had conversations with CEO Steve Underdahl about at least an ongoing extension of the funding from the hospital. The commitments of funding are intended to be explored further but are being developed in conjunction with the Hospital/City Governance Committee that is continuing to meet. Mayor Pownell, Councilor Ness and Councilor Peterson-White are City representatives (see attached current agreement).

Ms. Bailey will be in attendance to answer any questions.

Alternative Options:

Postpone to another meeting to explore alternative areas of interest.

Financial Impacts:

The proposed agreement provides for compensation for the fiscal year as follows:

```
July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 = $132,979
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020 = $136,968
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 = $141,077
```

School District In-Kind Contribution = \$49,657.00

Past Agreement Expiring:

The expiring agreement provides for compensation for the fiscal year as follows:

- July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 \$121,695
- July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 \$125,346
- July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 \$129,106

In-Kind Contribution \$52,245

Tentative Timelines:

Services would continue as they have assuming the contract is approved.